NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County Council of Chesterfield County, South Carolina will conduct a public hearing on the proposed adoption of an Ordinance entitled "AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF A NOT EXCEEDING SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLAR (\$630,000) GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND OF CHESTERFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, TO PRESCRIBE THE PURPOSES FOR WHICH THE PROCEEDS OF SAID BOND SHALL BE EXPENDED, TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF SAID BOND, AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO" in the Chesterfield County Council Chambers, Administration Building, 178 Mill Street, Chesterfield, South Carolina, at 9:00 a.m., on Wednesday, June 4, 2025, in conjunction with a regularly scheduled meeting of the County Council.

For the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bond authorized by said Ordinance, there shall be pledged the full faith, credit, and taxing power of Chesterfield County (the "County") and there shall be levied on all taxable property within the County ad valorem taxes sufficient in amount to pay said principal and interest on the Bond. Proceeds of the Bond will be applied to defray a portion of the cost of acquiring County facilities as well as costs of issuance of the Bond.

At the time and place fixed for said public hearing all taxpayers, residents, or other interested persons who appear will be given an opportunity to express their views for or against the adoption of the Ordinance. The proposed Ordinance can be reviewed at the County Council Office located in the Chesterfield County Administration Building, 178 Mill Street, Chesterfield, SC 29709 between the hours of 8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M., Monday through Friday.

Chair, County Council of Chesterfield County, South Carolina